GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 747
TO BE ANSWERED ON 5™ February, 2021

TREATMENT OF CONTAGIOUSDISEASES

747. SHRIMATI MALA RAJYA LAXMI SHAH:
SHRI KUNWAR PUSHPENDRA SINGH CHANDEL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is taking steps to set up hospitals for the treatment of contagious diseases and to develop basic infrastructure and to increase their capacity for the prevention of the said diseases; and

(b) if s0, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(@ & (b): “Health & Hospital” being a State subject, the primary responsibility of strengthening health care systems lies with the respective State Government. Under National Health Mission (NHM), States are being provided the required technical and financial assistance based on their proposals including for management of the COVID-19.

The ‘India COVID-19 Emergency Response and Health System Preparedness package’ of 15000 crores has been approved by the Cabinet on 22™ April 2020 with an objective to prevent, detect and respond to the threat posed by COVID-19.

Under the package, X6309.9 crores has been released to the States/UTs, through Agency-National Health Mission (NHM). The details are given at Annexure-1.

The state wise details of essential medical equipment distributed to the States as on 24"
January, 2021 is given at Annexure-I1 to V1.

Also, the newly announced scheme, Prime Minister-Atma Nirbhar Swasth Bharat Yojana (PM-ASBY) envisages support to States for setting up of critical care blocks in 602 Districts and 12 Central Hospitals across the country, over the next 5 years.


The PM Atma Nirbhar Swasth Bharat Yojana aims at developing capacities of primary, secondary and tertiary care health systems bystrengthening existing national institutions and creating new institutions, to cater to detection and cure of new and emerging diseases. This will be in addition to the National Health Mission. The main interventions under the scheme are:

a

b.

Support for 17,788 rural and 11,024 urban Health and Wellness Centers;

Setting up integrated public health labs in all districts and 3382 block public health units inll states,

Establishing critical care hospital blocksin 602 districts and 12 centra institutions;
Strengthening of the National Centre for Disease Control (NCDC), its 5 regiona branches and 20 metropolitan health surveillance units;

Expansion of the Integrated Health Information Portal to all States’'UTs to connect all public health labs;

Operationalisation of 17 new Public Health Units and strengthening of 33 existing Public Health Units at Points of Entry, that is at 32 Airports, 11 Seaports and 7 landcrossings;
Setting up of 15 Health Emergency Operation Centers and 2 mobile hospital's; and

Setting up of a national institution for One Health, a Regiona Research Platform for WHO South East Asia Region, 9 Bio-Safety Level 11l laboratories and 4 regionaNational Institutes for Virology.

Also, under the Ayushman Bharat initiative, the Government is committed to setting up of 1.5 lakhs Health & Weéllness Centers (HWCs), across the country by December, 2022.
Sufficient resources have been provided to the States for the creation of the same and as many as 57,017 HWCs have become functional taking primary healthcare services to the community.More than 35 crores footfal have been recorded at HWCs so far for receiving primary care.


Annexure-l

Central Release of Grantsin aid under the India COVID-19 Emergency Response and Health System Preparedness Package during the FY 2020-21

(Rs. In Crore)

S. No. Name of the State/lUT Central Releases
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 11.57
2 Andhra Pradesh 324.27
3 Arunachal Pradesh 19.13
4 Assam 180.04
5 Bihar 164.92
6 Chandigarh 17.14
7 Chhattisgarh 74.21
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 2.46
9 Delhi 651.46
10 Goa 11.49
11 Gujarat 273.46
12 Haryana 157.35
13 Himachal Pradesh 47.90
14 Jammu & Kashmir 167.52
15 Jharkhand 57.53
16 Karnataka 303.69
17 Kerala 453.56
18 Ladakh 36.52
19 L akshadweep 0.40
20 Madhya Pradesh 256.94
21 Maharashtra 592.82
22 Manipur 14.99
23 Meghalaya 12.46
24 Mizoram 8.11
25 Nagaland 8.21
26 Orissa 109.13
27 Puducherry 7.06
28 Punjab 143.46
29 Rajasthan 285.01
30 Sikkim 5.44
31 Tamil Nadu 773.24
32 Telangana 353.13
33 Tripura 17.58
34 Uttar Pradesh 474,78
35 Uttarakhand 61.46
36 West Bengal 231.46
Grand Total 6309.90
Note;

1. FortheFY 2020-21, the UT of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu have been combined.
2. Releasefor the FY 2020-21 is updated up to 21.01.2021 and is provisional.
3. Theabove releases are 100% Centrally funded.


Annexure-l|

Status of Distribution of centrally procured Medical Suppliesfor COVID-19 As on 24th Janunary, 2021

Sl. No. | State/UT/Central N95 Masks | PPE Kits HCQ Ventilators
Government distributed | distributed | tablets
Institutions (in Lakh) (in lakhs) distributed Allocation | Delivered | Installed
(in lakh)
1 Andaman &
Nicobar Islands 2.71 0.84 1.8 34 34 34
2 | Andhra Pradesh 15.63 3.19 315 4960 4960 4835
3 Arunachal
Pradesh 2.76 1.36 6.5 63 63 35
4 | Assam 11.96 411 21.7 1000 1000 782
5 | Bihar 14.32 6.04 64 500 500 500
6 | Chandigarh 3.28 131 3 65 65 65
7 | Chhattisgarh 5.72 2.32 51.2 230 230 230
Dadra & Nagar
8 | Haveli and Daman
& Diu 1.84 0.7 4,75 20 20 20
9 | Dehi 20.42 9.11 64.8 763 763 756
10 | Goa 3.22 1.06 8.8 250 200 200
11 | Gujarat 25.42 13.08 28.5 3400 3400 3280
12 | Haryana 9.2 2.86 26.3 423 423 421
13 | Himachal Pradesh 55 2.82 11 500 500 494
14 Jammu_ &
Kashmir 11.14 6.04 27.8 908 908 892
15 | Jharkhand 6.11 3.16 28.2 460 460 451
16 | Karnataka 18.31 6.54 497 3025 2025 1859
17 | Kerda 8 1.89 39.5 480 480 480
18 | Ladakh 19 0.79 6 130 130 130
19 | Madhya Pradesh 15.54 9.02 54 1459 841 787
20 | Maharashtra 32.01 14.83 97.2 4434 4434 4336
21 | Manipur 2.67 0.84 5.7 97 97 97
22 | Meghalaya 21 0.57 4,75 54 54 54
23 | Mizoram 1.96 0.36 4.2 115 115 115
24 | Nagaland 1.95 0.3 3.75 120 120 118
25 | Orissa 9.55 2.98 135 567 567 394
26 | Puducherry 3.89 1.71 47 107 107 100
27 | Punjab 7.02 3.73 20.7 810 810 489
28 | Rgjasthan 18.65 9.13 63 1900 1900 1871
29 | Sikkim 21 0.57 3.25 10 0 0
30 | Tamil Nadu 18.66 5.39 72.3 1450 1450 1447
31 | Telangana 14.85 2.81 425 1400 1400 1364
32 | Tripura 3.66 1.53 55 92 92 88
33 | Uttarakhand 4.26 2.39 8 700 700 563
34 | Uttar Pradesh 23.56 14.72 89.4 4016 4016 3452
35 | West Bengal 18.38 4.85 435 1120 1120 1106
36 | Lakshadweep 0.42 0.2 2.25 57 57 0
37 | Centrdl
Institutions 59.79 26.41 102.516 3148 2610 2488
Total 408.49 169.52 1115.77 38,867 36,651 34,333


Annexure-lll

Oxygen Cylindersdistributed (State-wise)

Sl. No. State Ordered B-Type Ordered D Type Total
1| Assam 3164 582 3746
2 | Andhra Pradeh 0 2474 2474
3 | Chattishgarh 2392 3987 6379
4 | Karnataka 0 4350 4350
5 | Kerala 0 500 500
6 | Maharashtra 12238 9826 22064
7 | Madhya Pradesh 9000 7000 16000
8 | Manipur 0 500 500
9 | Meghalaya 1157 123 1280

10 | Mizoram 524 100 624
11 | Tripura 265 57 322
12 | Tamil Nadu 1625 2000 3625
13 | Jammu & Kashmir | 1641 548 2189
14 | Uttar Pradesh 10023 6768 16791
Dadra & Nagar 0 426 426
15 :
Haveli
16 | Telangana 0 1000 1000
17 | Bihar 6400 3688 10088
18 | Daman & Diu 10 57 67
19 | Punjab 2005 546 2551
20 | Arunachal Pradesh | 300 50 350
21 Central Govt. 2356 801 3157
(MoHFW)
Other Central Govt. | 2100 1817 3917
22 .
Hospitals
Total 55200 47200 102400


Details of Consignee and quality of TrueNat COVID test

Sl. No. Nameof State/UT Total TrueNat COVID cartridges

1 | Andaman & Nicobar Islands 2300

2 | Andhra Pradesh 73400

3 | Arunachal Pradesh 200

4 | Assam 5900

5 | Bihar 8100

6 | Chhattisgarh 2100

7 | Delhi 141000

8 | Gujarat 37500

9 | Haryana 31200
10 | Himachal Pradesh 3800
11 | Jammu & Kashmir 33500
12 | Jharkhand 1000
13 | Karnataka 38400
14 | Kerala 73200
15 | Lakshadweep 200
16 | Madhya Pradesh 48600
17 | Maharashtra 240900
18 | Manipur 200
19 | Meghalaya 200
20 | Mizoram 200
21 | Nagaland 200
22 | Orissa 8900
23 | Punjab 21400
24 | Rajasthan 80900
25 | Sikkim 200
26 | Tamil Nadu 152700
27 | Telangana 91100
28 | Tripura 200
29 | Uttarakhand 4000
30 | Uttar Pradesh 76600
31 | West Bengal 21900

Total 1200000

Annexure-lV


Details of consignee and quantity of Xpert COVID cartridges

Sl. No. | Name of State/lUT Xpert COVID Cartridges
1 | Andaman & Nicobar Islands 400
2 | Andhra Pradesh 5450
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 50
4 | Assam 1200
5 | Bihar 1000
6 | Chandigarh 600
7 | Chhattisgarh 300
8 | Delhi 13550
9 | Goa 200

10 | Gujarat 3300
11 | Haryana 1800
12 | Himachal Pradesh 200
13 | Jammu & Kashmir 2600
14 | Jharkhand 100
15 | Karnataka 4500
16 | Keraa 10100
17 | Madhya Pradesh 3600
18 | Maharashtra 15000
19 | Odisha 200
20 | Puducherry 200
21 | Punjab 1800
22 | Rajasthan 6000
23 | Sikkim 300
24 | Tamil Nadu 14000
25 | Telangana 5500
26 | Tripura 50
27 | Uttar Pradesh 5800
28 | West Bengal 2200
Total 100000

AnnexureV


State-wise details of various COVID-19 diagnostic kits

supplied upto 24.01.2021 asreceived from ICMR distribution team

Annexure-VI

wn

RNA

Viral Transport

No. State/ Union Territory extraction kits Media (VTM) RT-PCR Kits
1 Andaman and Nicobar |slands 19912 33600 37488
2 Andhra Pradesh 184402 129740 261823
3 Arunachal Pradesh 15256 17800 20072
4 Assam 491958 606050 777135
5 Bihar 185008 52320 673560
6 Chandigarh 119834 107160 150846
7 Chhattisgarh 175962 214720 233740
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 56956 89300 58464
9 Delhi 264116 320300 662413
10 | Goa 7000 76600 12340
11 | Gujarat 450300 595050 902075
12 | Haryana 203252 240120 338832
13 | Himachal Pradesh 152886 349200 207196
14 Jammu & Kashmir 170574 91600 290694
15 | Jharkhand 37390 132590 123200
16 | Karnataka 524356 488050 864602
17 | Kerala 66942 40940 168570
18 | Ladakh 23800 7000 22152
19 | Madhya Pradesh 357820 362246 964408
20 | Maharashtra 1349806 786664 2565070
21 | Manipur 80040 141220 119862
22 | Meghalaya 24856 11730 93290
23 | Mizoram 23256 62035 68072
24 | Nagaland 53124 68160 78568
25 | Odisha 334112 66770 380600
26 Puducherry 106212 159121 170731
27 Punjab 141636 11200 291751
28 | Rajasthan 692350 119700 1270338
29 | Sikkim 12528 12400 22840
30 | Tamil Nadu 131864 220650 284938
31 | Telangana 299508 49300 584435
32 | Tripura 73648 209900 69287
33 Uttar Pradesh 1308254 552570 1777169
34 | Uttarakhand 137230 106520 182563
35 West Bengal 171132 118570 890212

Total 8447280 6650896 15619336


State Wise Details of Various COVID 19 diagnostic machines

Annexure-Vl|

State-wise details of various COVID-19 diagnostic machines supplied upto 24.01.2021

RC-PCR machines

Automated
S State/ Union Territory Cl;Xe;GTTr?]ZCh |\C;EXR2.|§-_ RNA. COBAS | COBAS Tota_l
No. : X extraction 6800 8800 | Quantity
PCR Detection | Time PCR machines
System System

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 1 1 0 0 2

2 Andhra Pradesh 1 0 7 0 0 8

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 1 1 0 0 2

4 Assam 0 3 6 0 0 9

5 Bihar 2 2 9 1 0 14

6 Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 1

7 Chhattisgarh 0 0 1 0 0 1

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0 1 0 0 1

9 Delhi 2 4 7 0 0 13
10 | Gujarat 6 1 7 0 0 14
11 Haryana 0 1 2 0 0 3
12 | Himachal Pradesh 0 0 1 0 0 1
13 | Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 3 0 0 3
14 | Jharkhand 1 0 2 0 0 3
15 Karnataka 0 1 8 0 0 9
16 Kerala 0 0 1 0 0 1
17 | Lakshadweep 0 1 0 0 0 1
18 | LehLadakh 0 1 1 0 0 2
19 | Maharashtra 7 5 10 0 0 22
20 | MadhyaPradesh 4 2 6 1 0 13
21 Manipur 0 1 1 0 0 2
22 | Meghalaya 0 0 1 0 0 1
23 Mizoram 0 1 1 0 0 2
24 | Nagdand 0 2 1 0 0 3
25 | Odisha 0 3 2 0 0 5
26 Puducherry 0 0 1 0 0 1
27 | Punjab 0 0 2 0 0 2
28 | Rgasthan 0 1 10 0 0 11
29 | Sikkkim 1 2 1 0 0 4
30 | Tamil Nadu 4 5 9 0 0 18
31 | Telangana 0 0 2 0 0 2
32 | Tripura 0 3 1 0 0 4
33 | Uttar Pradesh 3 5 12 1 0 21
34 | Uttarakhand 1 0 1 0 0 2
35 | West Bengal 4 2 6 0 1 13

Total 37 48 125 3 1 214

